

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20740/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 19/08/2004 in SA No.183/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

CHANDRAWATI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PHOOLCHAND BIND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 06/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

Mr. Syed Tabinda Suman,Adv.
Mr. Akshay Verma,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Prasad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In spite of time granted, learned counsel for the petitioner has not paid the process fee to serve Respondent No.2. Further he has not complied with the directions issued by this Court in depositing a sum of Rs.2,000/- with Supreme Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund. A party, who does not obey the directions issued by this Court, in my opinion, is not entitled to the discretionary relief of this Court. Therefore, the petition stands rejected quo Respondent No.2.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Vinod Kulvi]
Assistant Registrar